
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 7 October 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Michael Kay 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8041 

PublicAccounts.Committee@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)  

2 Papers to note (09:00-09:05) (Pages 1 - 9) 

 

Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

the Minister for Health and Social Services (17 September 2014)  (Pages 10 - 26) 

 

National Fraud Initiative 2012-13: Committee Correspondence  (Pages 27 - 28) 

 

Assembly Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2013-14: Letter from the Chief 

Executive and Clerk to the Assembly (26 September 2014)  (Pages 29 - 37) 

 

3 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Older People's 

Commissioner for Wales 09:05-09:50 (Pages 38 - 107)  

PAC(4)-25-14 paper 1 

Research Brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

Sarah Rochira - Older People's Commissioner for Wales 

Alison Phillips – Director of Finance, Older People's Commissioner for Wales 

4 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales (09:50 - 10:35) (Pages 108 - 177)  

PAC(4)-25-14 paper 2 

Research Brief 

 

Nick Bennett - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Chris Vinestock – Director and Chief Officer, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Dave Meadon – Finance Officer, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

Susan Hudson, Policy & Communications Manager, Public Services Ombudsman 

for Wales 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: (10:35)   

Items 6 & 7 and Item 1 of the meeting on 13 October 2014. 

6 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Consideration of 

evidence received (10:35-10:45)  

7 Senior Management Pay: Consideration of draft report (10:45-11:00) 

(Pages 178 - 238)  

PAC(4)-25-14 paper 3 



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 23 September 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 10.31 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/6ff09036-15d6-4282-ad95-

f7d6e4ca15dc?autostart=True 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar AM (Chair) 

Keith Davies AM 

William Graham AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Peter Black AM, Commissioner 

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly 

Nicola Callow, Assembly Commission 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

Richard Harries 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Michael Kay (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Richard Bettley (Researcher) 

 

  

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/6ff09036-15d6-4282-ad95-f7d6e4ca15dc?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/6ff09036-15d6-4282-ad95-f7d6e4ca15dc?autostart=True


TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

1.2 Sandy Mewies sent her apologies due to her responsibilities as an Assembly 

Commissioner (SO 18.9 refers). Keith Davies substituted. 

 

2 Assembly Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2013 - 2014  

2.1 The Committee considered the Assembly Commission Annual Report and Accounts 

2013 – 2014 questioning Peter Black AM, Commissioner, Claire Clancy, Chief Executive 

and Clerk to the Assembly and Nicola Callow, Director of Finance. 

2.2 Claire Clancy agreed to: 

 Provide an outline of the action taken following the fraud incident 

 Provide further details of the HR Payroll project slippage 

 Agreed to send an extract depicting the gender balance by grade from the 

Annual Equality Report 2013-14  

 Provide an outline of the energy efficiency ratings of Ty Hywel and the Senedd  

 Provide detailed information on ICT costs for 2013-14 including normal running 

costs and expenditure incurred with the project to bring ICT provision in-house 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

4 Assembly Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2013 - 2014: 

Consideration of evidence received  

4.1 Members discussed the evidence received and agreed to revisit the issue on receipt 

of the additional information from the Assembly Commission. 

 

Pack Page 2



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 22 September 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  13.30 - 16.54 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/2272f82e-3818-469a-

9991-09e180641a0a?autostart=True 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar AM (Chair) 

Jocelyn Davies AM 

William Graham AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government 

Gawain Evans, Welsh Government 

Lynne Hamilton, Finance and Commercial, Welsh 

Government 

Michael Hearty, Director General for Strategic Planning, 

Finance & Performance 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Michael Kay (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Richard Bettley 

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

  

Pack Page 3

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/2272f82e-3818-469a-9991-09e180641a0a?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/2272f82e-3818-469a-9991-09e180641a0a?autostart=True


 

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Senior Management Pay: Consideration of the draft report  

1.1 Members considered the draft report and suggested a number of changes. A 

revised version will be prepared for consideration at Committee on 13 October. 

 

2 Welsh Government Consolidated Annual Accounts 2013 - 2014  

2.1 Members discussed the research brief in advance of the scrutiny session on the 

Welsh Government Consolidated Annual Accounts 2013-14 with the Permanent 

Secretary. 

 

3 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

3.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

3.2 Apologies were received from Alun Ffred Jones. Jocelyn Davies substituted. 

3.3 Jocelyn Davies advised that the Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales LLP was 

included in her portfolio when she was a Minister. 

 

4 Welsh Government Consolidated Annual Accounts 2013 - 2014  

4.1 The Committee scrutinised Sir Derek Jones, the Permanent Secretary at the Welsh 

Government and his officials on the Welsh Government Consolidated Annual Accounts 

2013 – 2014. 

4.2 The Permanent Secretary agreed to: 

 Send details exit packages awarded and related savings in salary costs and also 

provide a breakdown of increases in staff numbers within the organisation 

 Provide an explanation of the Welsh risk pool provision 

 Provide an explanation as to why the use of renewable energy has decreased 

with an increase in the use of non-renewable energy within the Welsh 

Government’s estate 

 Provide a breakdown of the expenditure incurred on official business travel for 

2012-13 and 2013-14, on CRC allowances and energy expenditure for 2013-14 

 Provide a breakdown on expenditure for travel, subsistence and hospitality in 

2013-14 

 Provide a detailed explanation for the implication the failure of the Welsh 

Government to secure £25.6m in non-cash provision. Following the discussion 

with the Permanent Secretary, Members agreed that they wished to see the 

lessons learnt report following this incident. 

 

Pack Page 4



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

6 Welsh Government Consolidated Annual Accounts 2013 - 2014  

6.1 Members discussed the evidence received and agreed to revisit the issue on receipt 

of the additional information from the Permanent Secretary. 

 

Pack Page 5



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 16 September 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 10.43 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/268f82b9-610c-4e25-

9ad9-385443778695?autostart=True 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar AM (Chair) 

William Graham AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Alun Ffred Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Emma Giles, Wales Audit Office 

Steve Martin, Wales Audit Office 

Mike Usher, Wales Audit Office 

Matthew Mortlock, Wales Audit Office 

Michael Palmer, Wales Audit Office 

Martin Peters, Wales Audit Office 

Andy Phillips, Wales Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Michael Kay (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

Pack Page 6

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/268f82b9-610c-4e25-9ad9-385443778695?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/268f82b9-610c-4e25-9ad9-385443778695?autostart=True


 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted subject to the following actions: 

 

 Minutes of the previous meeting (15 July 2014): Sandy Mewies requested that her 

declaration as a fellow of Glyndwr University be added. 

 Unscheduled Care: Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services (24 July 

2014): The Committee agreed to revisit aspects of this issue early in 2015.  

 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Local Government: 

Letter from June Milligan (22 July 2014): It was agreed that the Chair would write 

to the Minister for Public Services seeking his perspective on collaborative 

partnerships, local authority reconfiguration and related costs. 

 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter 

from Dr Peter Higson (29 July 2014): It was agreed that the Chair would write to 

the Vice-Chair at BCUHB asking for further information in relation to 

improvements relating to healthcare associated infections. Governance 

arrangments would be considered later in the term and BCUHB revisited in 2015. 

 Grants Management in Wales: Letter from Sir Derek Jones (11 August 2014): It 

was agreed that the Chair would write to the Permanent Secretary asking 

whether any further consideration of the issues arising from the AWEMA case can 

be shared with the Committee now that criminal proceedings have concluded. 

 

 

2.1 Unscheduled Care: Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services (24 July 

2014)  

 

2.2 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Local Government: 

Letter from June Milligan (22 July 2014)  

 

2.3 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 

Dr Peter Higson (29 July 2014)  

 

2.4 Memorandum for the Accounting Officer of the Office of Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW): Letter from the PSOW (4 August 2014)  

 

Pack Page 7



2.5 Grants Management in Wales: Letter from Sir Derek Jones (11 August 2014)  

 

2.6 Higher education finances: Letter from the Wales Audit Office to Mike Hedges AM 

(15 August 2014)  

 

2.7 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills (20 

August 2014)  

 

3 Young people not in education, employment or training  

3.1 The Committee agreed that the Chair should write to William Graham as Chair of 

the Enterprise and Business Committee to share the Welsh Government’s response and 

the Auditor General’s note to assist their inquiry. The letter will emphasise the 

Committee’s concerns with the proportion of young people considered to be NEET in 

the 19-24 age group and the collection and sharing of data. The Committee asked that 

they receive an update from Enterprise and Business Committee when it undertaken its 

work and will then give further consideration as to whether they wish to undertake any 

work of their own on this issue. 

 

4 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill  

4.1 The Committee considered the letter from the Auditor General for Wales and 

agreed the Chair should write to Alun Ffred Jones as Chair of the Environment and 

Sustainability Committee, copied to the Minister for Natural Resources, asking that 

during the Committee’s scrutiny of the Bill, the points raised by the AGW relating to his 

powers and responsibilities be considered. 

 

5 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Consideration of the 

Welsh Government's response  

5.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response and agreed that an 

update be sought in Spring 2015 by which time the new contract should have been 

awarded. The Committee also agreed that, in the interim, the Chair should write to the 

Welsh Government requesting that it shares the information it is able to do with the 

Committee regarding the full scope, content, methodology and timescale for the ARUP 

review as well as the tender document for the air service. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

Pack Page 8



7 Glastir: Briefing from the Wales Audit Office  

7.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Glastir report from the Auditor General 

for Wales’ staff. The Committee agreed to  seek a response from the Welsh 

Government which will be shared with the Environment and Sustainability Committee. 

The Chair 
[...]
ide reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness.  
 
The system of internal control is based on an on-going process designed 
to: 

Pack Page 66



Older People‟s Commissioner for Wales: Accounts for the period ended 31 March 
2014 
  

30 
 

 identify and prioritise the management of risks and opportunities to 

the achievement of my aims and objectives,  

 evaluate the likelihood of those risks and opportunities being 

realised and the impact should they be realised, and  

 manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. 

Governance framework 
The Commissioner is a Corporation Sole; there is therefore no Board as 
one might find in other public bodies. As a Corporation Sole and the 
Accounting Officer, I hold personal responsibility for directing and 
controlling the organisation but may authorise the exercise of my 
functions by any member of staff.  
 

A nominated deputy may exercise the Commissioner‟s statutory 
functions if the office is vacant or should the Commissioner at any time 
be unable to act for any reason. Alison Phillips, Director of Finance and 
Performance carries out this role. 
 

My governance framework included three key sources of assurance 
during 2013-14: 
 

 An Audit and Risk Assurance Committee. 

 An Internal audit provider. 

 A strategic management team 

I have an Audit and Risk Assurance Committee to support me as 
Accounting Officer in monitoring and reviewing corporate governance, 
risk management and internal control systems.  
 
Due to the Corporation Sole status of the Commissioner, the Committee 
has identified that the absence of an executive board (from which the 
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee would normally be drawn) has 
created an “information gap” for the members as they do not have wider 
responsibilities and oversight. The Committee has overcome this gap 
partly by virtue of their additional advisory work and also by additional 
discussions with and presentations by me and my staff in addit
[...]
Accounts for the period ended 
31 March 2014 
 

  59 
 

 

 the Annual Governance Statement does not reflect compliance 
with HM Treasury guidance; 

 proper accounting records have not been kept; 

 information specified by HM Treasury regarding the remuneration 
and other transactions is not disclosed; or 

 I have not received all of the information and explanations I require 
for my audit. 

 
Report 
I have no observations to make on these financial statements.   
 
 
Huw Vaughan Thomas  
Auditor General for Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff 
CF11 9LJ  
 
 
 
31 July 2014 

 

Pack Page 96



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Financial Statements
for the year ended

31 March 2014

Pack Page 108

Agenda Item 4



Contents

Page

Report of the Ombudsman 1

Statement of Accounting Officer’s Responsibilities 10

Remuneration Report 11

Annual Governance Statement 15

Certificate and Report of the Auditor General for Wales 25

Summary of Resource Outturn 29

Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure 30

Statement of Financial Position 31

Statement of Cash Flows 32

Statement of Changes in Taxpayers’ Equity 33

Notes to the Financial Statements 34

Pensions Annex 50

Pack Page 109



1

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

Report of the Ombudsman

History and Statutory Background

These are the eighth annual accounts of the Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales (PSOW) since the office came into formal existence on 01 April 2006 

following the implementation of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 

2005. I was appointed as the Acting Public Services Ombudsman from 01 

December 2013 following the departure of the previous Ombudsman to take up 

another post. In accordance with paragraph 18 of Schedule 1 to the Public 

Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005, I have personal responsibility for the 

overall organisation, management and staffing of the office and for its procedures 

in re
[...]
y using 

life expectancy tables for males and females in Wales obtained from the web site 

of the Government Actuary’s Department. A discount rate, from PES (2013) 07, of 

1.8% (2.35% in 2012-13) has been applied in accordance with the Treasury 

guidance that all pension liabilities should be discounted. Further details are 

shown under movements in provisions (Note 12).

Pack Page 169



61

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Tel:

Fax:

E-mail:

Follow us on Twitter:

1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae

Pencoed

CF35 5LJ

01656 641150

01656 641199

ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk

@OmbudsmanWales

Pack Page 170



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 178

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	Minutes , 22/09/2014 Public Accounts Committee
	Minutes , 16/09/2014 Public Accounts Committee

	2.1 Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services (17 September 2014)
	2.2 National Fraud Initiative 2012-13: Committee Correspondence
	PAC(4)-25-14 ptn3_e

	2.3 Assembly Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2013-14: Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk to the Assembly (26 September 2014)
	3 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Older People's Commissioner for Wales
	RS142004 Briefing OPC_e

	4 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	RS142278 Briefing for PSOW accounts 2013-14 v2

	7 Senior Management Pay: Consideration of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 7 October 2014

Meeting time: 09.00 - 11.00

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2460 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: Darren Millar AM (Chair)
William Graham AM
Mike Hedges AM
Alun Ffred Jones AM
Julie Morgan AM
Jenny Rathbone AM
Aled Roberts AM
Sandy Mewies AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff: Michael Kay (Clerk)
Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)
Amanda Hughes (Wales Audit Office)
Derwyn Owen (Wales Audit Office)
Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/2460


TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript. 
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.
1.2 There were no apologies.

2 Papers to note 
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1Governance Arrangements at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Letter from 
the Minister for Health and Social Services (17 September 2014) 

2.2National Fraud Initiative 2012-13: Committee Correspondence 

2.3Assembly Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2013-14: Letter from the Chief 
Executive and Clerk to the Assembly (26 September 2014) 

3 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Older People's 
Commissioner for Wales 
3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales Accounts 
for 2013-14 questioning Sarah Rochira, Older People's Commissioner for Wales and 
Alison Phillips, Director of Finance.

4 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales 
4.1 The Committee scrutinised the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Accounts for 
2013-14 questioning Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, Chris 
Vinestock, Director and Chief Officer, Dave Meadon, Finance Officer, and Susan 
Hudson, Policy & Communications Manager.
4.2 The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales agreed to send a note clarifying the 
provisions for pension arrangements and explaining the basis for historic pension 
deficits.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Scrutiny of Commissioners’ Accounts 2013-14: Consideration of 
evidence received 

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


6.1 Members discussed the evidence received.

7 Senior Management Pay: Consideration of draft report 
7.1 Due to time constraints, Members were unable to consider the draft report. The 
Chair advised that the Clerks will seek their comments by email. 


